PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3290302

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VENTURE LENDING & LEASING V, LLC	03/25/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REVERA INCORPORATED	
Street Address:	3090 OAKMEAD VILLAGE DR.	
City:	SANTA CLARA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95051	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60698367
Application Number:	11395189
Application Number:	61048811
Application Number:	11228685
Patent Number:	7231324
Patent Number:	7399963
Patent Number:	7411188
Patent Number:	4737639
Patent Number:	5032724
Patent Number:	5315113
Patent Number:	5444242
Patent Number:	5602899
Patent Number:	5990476
Application Number:	10493492
Patent Number:	6800852
Patent Number:	6891158
Application Number:	11040329
Application Number:	11023271
Patent Number:	5637879
Patent Number:	4810880

PATENT REEL: 035299 FRAME: 0001

503243684

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4882487
Patent Number:	5025144
Patent Number:	5118941
Patent Number:	5128543
Patent Number:	5167748
Patent Number:	5184525
Patent Number:	5213301
Patent Number:	5218262
Patent Number:	5432345
Application Number:	11118035
Patent Number:	4532816
Patent Number:	4659899

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)638-5016

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (858) 677-1416

Email: lisa.ortiz@dlapiper.com
Correspondent Name: DLA PIPER LLP (US)
Address Line 1: ATTN: LISA ORTIZ

Address Line 2: 4365 EXECUTIVE DRIVE, SUITE 1100
Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 381296-2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: TROY ZANDER

SIGNATURE: /s/ Troy Zander

DATE SIGNED: 03/31/2015

Total Attachments: 8

source=Vector-IP Release#page1.tif source=Vector-IP Release#page2.tif source=Vector-IP Release#page3.tif source=Vector-IP Release#page4.tif source=Vector-IP Release#page5.tif source=Vector-IP Release#page6.tif source=Vector-IP Release#page7.tif source=Vector-IP Release#page8.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is dated as of March 25, 2015, by VENTURE LENDING & LEASING V, LLC, in its capacity as successor-in-interest to VENTURE LENDING & LEASING V, INC., in its capacity as agent for itself and Silicon Valley Bank under the Loan Agreement (hereinafter defined) (the "Secured Party"), for the benefit of REVERA INCORPORATED (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of August 20, 2008 (as at any time prior to the date hereof amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement"), with the Secured Party, as agent for itself and Silicon Valley Bank, as lenders (the "Lenders");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 20, 2008, with the Secured Party, as agent for the Lenders (as at any time prior to the date hereof amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "IP Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Secured Party security interests in:

- (a) Any and all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, held pursuant to the laws of the United States, any State thereof or of any other country; all registrations, applications and recordings in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, and State thereof or any other country; all continuations, renewals, or extensions thereof; and any registrations to be issued under any pending applications, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (b) All letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto, in the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto, in the United States or any other country, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; all petty patents, divisionals, and patents of addition; and all patents to be issued under any such applications, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");
- (c) All trademarks, trade names, corporate names, business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and any applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United

States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and reissues, extensions or renewals thereof, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");

- (d) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringement of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (e) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (f) All amendments, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks or Patents; and
- (g) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office (the "USPTO") notices of security interests in the Patents and Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has paid all outstanding amounts currently owing under the Loan Agreement and the other financing documents executed in connection therewith and have requested that the Secured Party release its security interest in the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Party hereby irrevocably and forever terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests and liens in the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks granted by the Grantor, and agrees and acknowledges that all of the rights and interests of the Secured Party to the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks are hereby terminated and released.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. The Secured Party understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for the Grantor with the USPTO or Library of Congress, Copyright Office, as applicable.
- 3. <u>Further Actions</u>. The Secured Party further agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action reasonably necessary in any state, country or jurisdiction that the Grantor may reasonably require to effect the intent and purpose of this Release, <u>provided that</u> all such documents are to be prepared by counsel to such Grantor and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by sole Grantor.

4. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Loan Agreement and/or the IP Security Agreement, as applicable.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed as an instrument under seal by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

VENTURE LENDING & LEASING V, LLC, as Agent

By: Westech Investment Advisors LLC

Its: Managing Member

By: Z

Title: Vice President and COO

$\underline{\mathbf{EXHIBIT}\ \mathbf{A}}$

Copyrights

None.

EXHIBIT B

<u>Patents</u>

60698367	
11395189	
61048811	
11228685	
7231324	
7231324	
7399963	
9111100	
7411188	333477344444444444444444444444444444444
4,737639	
5032724	
5315113	
5444242	
5602899	
3002077	
5990476	
10403400	
10493492	
6800852	
6891158	
11040329	:
11023271	
5637879	
2021017	

4882487
5025144
MA 4 0 0 14
5118941
5128543
S 1600 TO
5167748
5184525
5213301
5218262
5432345
11118035
4532816
4659899

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

2966558	
2966561	
2066550	
2966559	
3299597	

PATENT REEL: 035299 FRAME: 0010

RECORDED: 03/31/2015